

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN**

TEAM SCHIERL COMPANIES and
HEARTLAND FARMS, INC., on behalf of
themselves and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ASPIRUS, INC. and ASPIRUS NETWORK,
INC.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 3:22-cv-00580-jdp

Hon. James D. Peterson, U.S.D.J.

Hon. Anita M. Boor, U.S.M.J.

**DEFENDANTS' LIMITED MOTION TO EXCLUDE
ANTITRUST INJURY RELATED
OPINIONS AND TESTIMONY OF PROFESSOR DAVID DRANOVE**

Pursuant to the Court's February 2, 2026 Opinion and Order permitting this limited motion, Dkt. 241, Defendants Aspirus, Inc. and Aspirus Network, Inc. respectfully move for an Order excluding Professor David Dranove's opinions and testimony relating to the antitrust injury element of Plaintiffs' claims. For the reasons set forth in the accompanying Memorandum of Law, Dranove's opinions and testimony relating to antitrust injury are inadmissible under Federal Rules of Evidence 702 and 403 and *Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.*, 509 U.S. 579 (1993), and should be excluded.

[Signatures appear on next page]

Dated: February 25, 2026

Daniel Conley
Nathan Oesch
QUARLES & BRADY LLP
411 East Wisconsin Avenue
Milwaukee, WI 53202
T: 414-277-5000
F: 414-271-3552
daniel.conley@quarles.com
nathan.oesch@quarles.com

Matthew Splitek
QUARLES & BRADY LLP
33 East Main Street, Suite 900
Madison, WI 53703
T: 608-251-5000
F: 608-251-9166
matthew.splitek@quarles.com

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Zachary M. Johns

Steven A. Reed (*pro hac vice*)
R. Brendan Fee (*pro hac vice*)
Zachary M. Johns (*pro hac vice*)
Vincent C. Papa (*pro hac vice*)
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
2222 Market Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103-3007
T: 215-963-5000
F: 215-963-5001
steven.reed@morganlewis.com
brendan.fee@morganlewis.com
zachary.johns@morganlewis.com
vincent.papa@morganlewis.com

Kenneth M. Kliebard (*pro hac vice*)
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
110 North Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60606-1511
T: 312-324-1000
F: 312-324-1001
kenneth.kliebard@morganlewis.com

Ryan Kantor (*pro hac vice*)
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20004-2541
T: 202-739-3000
F: 202-739-3001
ryan.kantor@morganlewis.com

*Attorneys for Defendants,
Aspirus, Inc. and Aspirus Network, Inc.*

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN**

TEAM SCHIERL COMPANIES and
HEARTLAND FARMS, INC., on behalf of
themselves and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ASPIRUS, INC. and ASPIRUS NETWORK,

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

ARGUMENT 5

I. Dranove’s Causation Opinions Relating to Antitrust Injury Should Be Excluded Under Rule 702..... 7

II. Dranove’s Causation Opinions Relating to Antitrust Injury Are Also Inadmissible Under Rule 403..... 11

CONCLUSION..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	3, 5, 6, 11
<i>Deimer v. Cincinnati Sub-Zero Prods., Inc.</i> , 58 F.3d 341 (7th Cir. 1995)	5
<i>Greater Rockford Energy & Tech. Corp. v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 998 F.2d 391 (7th Cir. 1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hartman v. EBSCO Indus., Inc.</i> , 758 F.3d 810 (7th Cir. 2014)	8
<i>In re Humira (Adalimumab) Antitrust Litig.</i> , 465 F. Supp. 3d 811 (N.D. Ill. 2020)	8
<i>Huss v. Sharkninja Operating LLC</i> , No. 23-cv-01435, 2025 WL 257226 (S.D. Ind. Jan. 21, 2025).....	6
<i>Koehler v. Infosys Techs. Ltd.</i> , 628 F. Supp. 3d 835 (E.D. Wis. 2022).....	6
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999).....	5
<i>Lewis v. CITGO Petroleum Corp.</i> , 561 F.3d 698 (7th Cir. 2009)	6
<i>Marion Healthcare, LLC v. S. Ill. Healthcare</i> , No. 12-cv-871, 2020 WL 1527772 (S.D. Ill. Mar. 31, 2020).....	7
<i>Moore v. Nat’l Presto Indus., Inc.</i> , 603 F. Supp. 3d 676 (W.D. Wis. 2022)	11
<i>Nunez v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , No. 09-cv-4037, 2012 WL 2874059 (C.D. Ill. July 13, 2012).....	9
<i>Porter v. Whitehall Lab’ys, Inc.</i> , 9 F.3d 607 (7th Cir. 1993)	5
<i>Rogers v. K2 Sports, LLC</i> , 348 F. Supp. 3d 892 (W.D. Wis. 2018)	11

Sanchelima Int’l, Inc. v. Walker Stainless Equip. Co.,
No. 16-cv-644, 2018 WL 1401195 (W.D. Wis. Mar. 19, 2018).....11

Timm v. Goodyear Dunlop Tires N. Am., Ltd.,
932 F.3d 986 (7th Cir. 2019)6, 10

Young v. Injured Patients & Fams. Comp.,
No. 23-cv-235, 2025 WL 506615 (W.D. Wis. Feb. 11, 2025)10

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Evid. 4016

Fed. R. Evid. 4033, 6, 11

Fed. R. Evid. 702 *passim*
